

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official
capacity as Attorney General,

Defendants, and

KENNETH SULLIVAN, *et al.*,

Defendant-Intervenors.

No. 1:11-cv-1428-CKK-MG-ESH

UNITED STATES' AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' JOINT SUBMISSION
CONCERNING PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Defendants United States of America and Attorney General Eric H. Holder, Jr. (“United States”) and Defendant-Intervenors (collectively “Defendants”) respectfully submit their joint (1) response to the State of Florida’s (“Florida”) proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law (Dkt. No. 91), (2) additional proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law, and (3) additional Appendix materials (within Volume 17).¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

GLOSSARY ix

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RESPONSE TO FLORIDA’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 1

 I-II. Introduction, Background, and Florida Election Law Generally 1

 III-IV. The 2011 Act and Post-Act Regulations 3

 V. Florida Cannot Carry Its Burden to Prove No Discriminatory Purpose 7

 A. The Record is Replete with Evidence of Discriminatory Intent 7

 1. Third-Party Changes 7

 2. Inter-County Changes 14

 3. Early Voting Changes 17

 B. Contrary to Florida’s Contention, There Were Multiple
 Assertions of Discrimination During the Legislative Process 22

 C. The Legislative Process Was Unfair, Severely Limited, and
 Unusual..... 24

 VI. The Voting Changes Will Have Discriminatory Effects on Minority
 Voters 25

 A. The Third-Party Changes Will Have Significant Retrogressive
 Effects..... 25

 B. The Inter-County Changes Will Have Significant Retrogressive
 Effects..... 33

 C. The Early Voting Changes Will Have Significant Retrogressive
 Effects..... 38

 1. Minority Voters’ Significant Reliance on Early Voting,
 and the Resulting Disparate Impact of the Early Voting
 Changes 42

2.	Florida’s Proffered Expert Admitted He Lacks Sufficient Expertise to Render Most of His Opinions and the Remainder Are Unreliable and Not Helpful to the Trier of Fact.....	45
3.	Florida’s Manipulation of Selected Voting Data Cannot Obscure the Retrogressive Impact of the Early Voting Changes	47
	ADDITIONAL PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT.....	52
	RESPONSE TO FLORIDA’S PROPOSED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW	53
I.	Florida’s Proposed Conclusions of Law Misstate the Law and Misapply the Purpose and Effect Standards.....	53
A.	Section 5 and Preclearance Obligations of Partially-Covered States	53
B.	Legal Standard for “Purpose” Prong.....	54
C.	Legislative History of the Proposed Changes	58
D.	The Effect Standard and the 2006 Amendments.....	63
E.	The Standards for Assessing the Effect Prong of the Act.....	66
F.	Applying the Effect Prong to the Facts of This Case.....	68
II.	Florida Has Not Carried Its Section 5 Burden	72
	CONCLUSION	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. State Board of Elections,
393 U.S. 544 (1969)*passim*

Apache County High School District No. 90 v. United States,
No. 77-CV-1518 (D.D.C. June 13, 1980) 67

Beer v. United States,
425 U.S. 130 (1976) *passim*

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 70, 71

Busbee v. Smith,
549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), *aff'd mem.*, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)..... 59, 60, 74

City of Lockhart v. U.S.,
460 U.S. 125 (1983) 69

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980) 55

City of Port Arthur v. United States,
517 F. Supp. 987 (D.D.C 1981), *aff'd*, 459 U.S. 159 (1982) 56, 57, 72

City of Richmond v. United States,
422 U.S. 358 (1975)*passim*

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980) 67

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 59, 60, 70

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 78

DeGrandy v. Weatherell,
794 F. Supp. 1076 (N.D. Fla. 1992)..... 2, 67

Gaston County v. United States,
395 U.S. 285 (1969) 68

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
195 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002), *vacated on other grounds*, 39 U.S. 461 (2003) 58, 60, 64, 65

Holder v. Hall,
512 U.S. 874 (1994) 69

Hunter v. Hamilton County Board of Elections,
No. 1:10-cv-820, 2012 WL 404786 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2012) 61

Indiana Democratic Party v. Rokita,
458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006) 59

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 67, 68, 74

LWVF v. Browning,
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008)..... 8

LWVF v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 7, 8, 59

LaRoque v. Holder,
No. 1:10-cv-0561-JDB, 2011 WL 6413850 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2011) 54, 55, 66

Lopez v. Monterey County,
525 U.S. 266 (1999) 54, 67

NAACP v. Hampton County Election Commission,
470 U.S. 166 (1985) 54

New York v. United States,
874 F. Supp. 394 (D.D.C. 1994) *passim*

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder,
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) 56, 66, 67

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 55, 56, 57

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board (“Bossier I”),
 520 U.S. 471 (1997)*passim*

Riley v. Kennedy,
 553 U.S. 406 (2008) 66, 69, 70

Rogers v. Lodge,
 458 U.S. 613 (1982) 74

Shelby County v. Holder,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)*passim*

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 57, 67, 68, 73

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 70, 71

Tennessee v. Lane,
 541 U.S. 509 (2004) 56

Texas v. United States,
 No. 1:11-cv-1303-TBG, 2011 WL 6440006 (D.D.C. Dec. 22, 2011) 73, 74

UAW v. NLRB,
 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 77

United States v. Day,
 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 78

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1973c(a)*passim*

42 U.S.C. 1973l(c)(1) 64, 67

42 U.S.C. 1973gg 7

Fla. Laws ch. 1994-224 7

Fla. Laws ch. 2005-277 7

Fla. Laws ch. 2007-30 8

Fla. Stat. 95.0575 29, 32, 70

Fla. Stat. 97.012 3

Fla. Stat. 97.021 8, 70

Fla. Stat. 97.0575 8, 10, 70

Fla. Stat. 101.045 (2005) 36, 70

Fla. Stat. 101.657 (2005) 70

Pub. L. No. 109-246, § 2(b)(6), 120 Stat. 577-581 64

RULES AND REGULATIONS

52 Fed. Reg. 486 (Jan. 6, 1987)..... 70

66 Fed. Reg. 5,412 (Jan. 18, 2001)..... 70

76 Fed. Reg. 7,470 (Feb. 9, 2011) 69

76 Fed. Reg. 21,239 (Apr. 15, 2011)..... 69

28 C.F.R. 51.2..... 58

28 C.F.R. 51.13..... 63, 67, 73

28 C.F.R. 51.18..... 74

28 C.F.R. 51.23..... 54

28 C.F.R. 51.51..... 55

28 C.F.R. 51.54..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. 51.57..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 702 78

Florida Administrative Code Rule 1S-2.042 (2010) 8, 10

Florida Administrative Code Rule 1S-2.042 (2011) 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 109-478 (2006) *passim*
